

Nos. 20-1530, 20-1531, 20-1778, and 20-1780

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY AND
MICHAEL REGAN, ADMINISTRATOR OF THE U.S.
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY.

THE NORTH AMERICAN COAL CORPORATION, PETITIONER

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY AND
MICHAEL REGAN, ADMINISTRATOR OF THE U.S.
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE
POWER COMPANY RESPONDENTS**

Kevin Poloncarz
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
415 Mission Street, Suite 5400
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 591-6000
kpoloncarz@cov.com

S. Conrad Scott
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10018

Beth S. Brinkmann
Counsel of Record
Eric Chung
Laura E. Dolbow
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000
bbrinkmann@cov.com

January 18, 2022

*Counsel for Power Company
Respondents*

Additional Captions Listed on Inside Cover

WESTMORELAND MINING HOLDINGS LLC, PETITIONER

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY AND
MICHAEL REGAN, ADMINISTRATOR OF THE U.S.
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY.

NORTH DAKOTA, PETITIONER

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY AND
MICHAEL REGAN, ADMINISTRATOR OF THE U.S.
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
AMENDED CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Statutory Framework.....	5
B. Factual Background	9
C. Procedural History	10
1. Regulation Under Section 7411 of Greenhouse Gases Emitted by Stationary Sources.....	10
2. Promulgation of the Clean Power Plan (“CPP”) Rule	11
3. Promulgation of the Affordable Clean Energy (“ACE”) Rule	13
4. Lower Court Proceedings	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	20
I. The Major Questions Doctrine Is Inapposite in the Circumstances of These Cases.....	20
A. Application of the Doctrine Here Would Be Based on Speculation and Yield an Advisory Opinion Because There Is No Agency Action in Effect or Proposed to Go	

Into Effect That Adopts Any Purportedly Overbroad Statutory Interpretation.	20
B. Application of the Doctrine Absent an Agency Action Claiming Overbroad Authority Would Depart from Precedent and Pose Administrability Problems.	21
C. Sections 7411(a) and 7411(d) Do Not, on Their Face, Implicate the Major Questions Doctrine.	24
D. The Emission Reduction Envisioned by the CPP Rule Occurred a Decade Early Without the Rule Taking Effect, Defeating Any Major Questions Concern.	26
II. The Clean Air Act Does Not Unambiguously Require That, in Determining the BSER, EPA Consider Only Measures Applied “at and to” an Individual Plant.	27
A. The Statute’s Use of “System” in Section 7411 Demonstrates That EPA’s BSER Determination Is Not Limited to Measures “at and to” an Individual Plant.	27
B. The Statutory Text Requiring That EPA Determine the BSER That Is “Adequately Demonstrated” Establishes That EPA Looks to Means Already Used for the Source Category and, for Fossil Fuel-Fired Plants, Those Are Not Limited to “at and to” Measures.	35
C. The ACE Rule’s Interpretation Would Undermine the Statutory Purpose of Emission Reduction.	42

D. The ACE Rule’s Grammatical Theory of “Application” Is Unsound.	43
E. The ACE Rule Compounded Its Erroneous Reading by Unnecessarily Expanding It to Eliminate the Flexibility Congress Accorded States and Power Plants.	45
III. The Court Need Not Adopt an Artificially Narrow Reading of Section 7411 to Avoid Violation of the Nondelegation Doctrine.....	47
CONCLUSION	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	23
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	21
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	11
<i>Biden v. Missouri</i> , No. 21A240, 2022 WL 120950 (U.S. Jan. 13, 2022).....	24, 26
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	22
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. United States</i> , 496 U.S. 530 (1990).....	6
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	22
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	49
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	51

<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	23
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	21
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	9, 10, 11, 25
<i>MCI Telecommc'ns Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	22
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	49
<i>Nat'l Park Hospitality Ass'n v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....	23
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009).....	4
<i>New Jersey v. EPA</i> , 517 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	39, 40
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	36
<i>NFIB v. Dep't of Labor</i> , No. 21A244, 2022 WL 120952 (U.S. Jan. 13, 2022).....	21
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 220 (2014).....	28

<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	5
<i>Train v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 60 (1975).....	25
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 427 U.S. 246 (1976).....	8
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	21
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 120 (2016).....	23
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1000 (2016).....	13
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Assns., Inc.</i> , 531 U. S. 457 (2001).....	21, 22
Federal Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B).....	23
42 U.S.C. § 7401(b)(1)	5, 50
42 U.S.C. § 7408(a).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 7409(a).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 7410	
§ 7410(a).....	8
§ 7410(c)	8
§ 7410(o).....	8

42 U.S.C. § 7411	
§ 7411(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
§ 7411(a)(6)	49
§ 7411(a)(7)	30
§ 7411(b).....	11
§ 7411(b)(1)(A)	7
§ 7411(c)(1).....	7
§ 7411(c)(2).....	7
§ 7411(d).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 7411(d)(1)	1, 9, 24, 25, 44, 45
§ 7411(d)(1)(A)	49
§ 7411(d)(1)(B)	9
§ 7411(d)(2)	1, 9, 25
§ 7411(h)(1)	32
§ 7411(h)(2)	32
§ 7411(h)(5).....	32
 42 U.S.C. § 7412	
§ 7412(b)(2)	8
§ 7412(c)(1).....	8
§ 7412(d)(2)	33, 34
 42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9)	29
 Air Quality Act of 1967, Pub. L. 90-148, 81 Stat. 485	5
 Clean Air Act of 1963, Pub. L. 88-206, 77 Stat. 392	5
 Clean Air Act Amendments of 1977, Pub. L. 95-95, § 109, 91 Stat. 685, 699-701	6, 30, 31
 Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, Pub. L. 101-549, § 403(a), 104 Stat. 2399, 2631	6, 31

Clean Air Amendments of 1970, Pub. L. 91-604, 84 Stat. 1676	6
Safe Drinking Water Amendments of 1977, Pub. L. No. 95-190, § 14(8), 91 Stat. 1393, 1399	31
Regulations	
40 C.F.R. § 60.21(e)	8
40 C.F.R. § 60.23(a)(1).....	13
40 C.F.R. § 60.23a(a)(1).....	13
40 C.F.R. § 60.27(b)	13
40 C.F.R. § 60.27a(b)	13
Air Pollution Prevention & Control: List of Categories of Stationary Sources, 36 Fed. Reg. 5,931 (Mar. 31, 1971).....	10
Carbon Pollution Emission Guidelines for Existing Stationary Sources: Electric Utility Generating Units, 80 Fed. Reg. 64,662 (Oct. 23, 2015) (“CPP Rule”) (reproduced in Joint Appendix at JA273-1668)	<i>passim</i>
Endangerment and Cause or Contribute Findings for Greenhouse Gases Under Section 202(a) of the Clean Air Act, 74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009)	11

National Emission Standards for
Hazardous Air Pollutants from Coal and
Oil-Fired Electric Utility Steam
Generating Units and Standards of
Performance for Fossil-Fuel-Fired
Electric Utility, Industrial-Commercial-
Institutional, and Small Industrial-
Commercial-Institutional Steam
Generating Units, 77 Fed. Reg. 9,304
(Feb. 16, 2012)..... 35

Repeal of the Clean Power Plan; Emission
Guidelines for Greenhouse Gas Emis-
sions From Existing Electric Utility
Generating Units; Revisions to Emission
Guidelines Implementing Regulations,
84 Fed. Reg. 32,520 (July 8, 2019) (“ACE
Rule”) (reproduced in Joint Appendix at
JA1725-2030) *passim*

Standards of Performance for Greenhouse
Gas Emissions From New, Modified, and
Reconstructed Stationary Sources:
Electric Utility Generating Units, 80
Fed. Reg. 64,510 (Oct. 23, 2015)..... 11

Standards of Performance for New and
Existing Stationary Sources: Electric
Utility Steam Generating Units, 70 Fed.
Reg. 28,606 (May 18, 2005) (“Clean Air
Mercury Rule”)..... 38, 39, 40, 41, 46

Standards of Performance for New Stationary Sources and Emission Guidelines for Existing Sources: Municipal Waste Combustors, 60 Fed. Reg. 65,387 (Dec. 19, 1995).....	46
--	----

Other Materials

EPA, 2020 Greenhouse Gas Emissions from Large Facilities, https://www.epa.gov/ ghgreporting (Aug. 7, 2020).....	10
---	----

EPA, NAAQS Table, https://www.epa.gov/ criteria-air-pollutants/naaqs-table (last visited Jan. 14, 2022).....	8
---	---

EPA, Overview of Greenhouse Gases, https://www.epa.gov/ghgemissions/over- view-greenhouse-gases (last visited Jan. 14, 2022).....	9
--	---

EPA, Sources of Greenhouse Gas Emis- sions, https://www.epa.gov/ ghgemissions/sources-greenhouse-gas- emissions (last visited Jan. 14, 2022).....	10
--	----

Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change, <i>Climate Change 2021: The Physical Science Basis</i> (2021).....	9
--	---

<i>System</i> , Merriam-Webster, https://www.merriam-webster.com/ dictionary/system (last visited Jan. 14, 2022).....	28
---	----

U.S. Energy Info. Admin., FAQs: What is
U.S. electricity generation by energy
source? (last updated Nov. 2, 2021),
[https://www.eia.gov/tools/faqs/faq.php?id
=427&t=3](https://www.eia.gov/tools/faqs/faq.php?id=427&t=3)..... 10

U.S. Global Change Res. Prog., Fourth Na-
tional Climate Assessment (2017)..... 9
